
GOVERNMENT GAZETtE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

R0,40 WINDHOEK - I July 1992 No. 428 

CONTENTS 

rage 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 61 Establishment of the Township: Orwetoveni (Extension 3) ..... ... ...................... . 2 

No. 62 Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 2 

• No. 63 Municipality of Karas burg: Amendment of Sanitary Regulations ................ . 3 

No. 64 Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ..... . 4 

No. 65 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 4 

No. 66 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ........ . 5 

No. 67 Municipali ty of Usakos: Amendment of Ambulance Regulations ................ .. 5 

No. 68 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ..... 6 

No. 69 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Health Regulations ........................ .. 7 

No. 70 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Native Location Regulations ....... 7 

No. 71 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............ . 8 

No. 72 City of Windhoek: Amendment of Town Planning Scheme .......................... .. 8 

No. 73 Ministry of Fi nance: Central Revenue Fund: Statement of Revenue col-
lected during the period I April 1991 to 30 September 1991 ............................. . 10 

0. 74 Ministry of Finance: Central Revenue Fund: Statement of Revenue col-
lected during the period I April 1991 to 31 December 1991 ............................. .. II 

No. 75 Ministry of Finance: State Revenue Fund : Statement of Expenditure for 
the period I April 1991 to 30 September 1991 ................... .. ............................... . 12 



2 Government Gazette 1 J u1y 1992 

No. 76 Ministry of Finance: State Revenue Fund: Statement of Expenditure for 
the period I April 1991 to 31 December 1991 . .. .......................... .. 13 

No. 77 Application for Broadcasting Licences ...................... .. 14 

No. 78 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ........ 14 

General Notices 

No. 61 I992 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: 
ORWETOVENI (EXTENSION 3) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships 
and Division of Land Ordinance, I963 (Ordinance II of I963) that 
application has been made for the establishment of the township Orwetoveni 
(Extension 3), situated on Portion 27 ofOtjiwarongo Townlands South No. 
308 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the office of the 
Director: National Planning Commission in Windhoek, the Surveyor­
General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Otjiwarongo. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who 
desires to be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the 
Towns hips Board at the meeting of the Board which will be held on 27 July 
1992 at II :00 at the office of the Minister of Local Government and Housing, 
or submit written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13287, 
Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of 
the Townships Board not later than 6 July 1992. 

G. REUTER 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 62 I992 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) Notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 

No. 428 



No. 428 Government Gazette I July 1992 

Karasburg has under section 244(5) of the said Ordinance amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 9 of 
I 958 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix D is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in Item 5(a)(i)(a) for the amount "R9,00" wherever it occurs, of the 
amount "Rl0,50" and for the amount "R0,60" of the amount "R0,70"; 

(b) in Item 5(a)(ii) for the amount "RO,I4" of the amount "RO,I6"; and 

(c) in Item 5(b)(i)(a) for the amount "RI,20" of the amount "RI,30". 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 63 I992 

AMENDMENT OF SANITARY REGULATIONS 

In terms of Section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance I963 (Ordinance 
I3 of I963) notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Karasburg has under Section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
sanitary regulations promulgated under Government Notice I60 of 1939 as 
set out in the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The schedule is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in Item ( a)(i) for the amount "R 7 ,00" of the amount 
"R II ,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in Item (a)(ii) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount 
"RIO,OO"; and 

(c) by the substitution in Item (b)(i) for the amounts "RI3,00", "Rl9,00" 
and "R9,00" of the amounts "R I5,00", "R22,50" and "R 7 ,00", 
respectively. 

3 



4 Government Gazette 1 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 64 1992 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of Section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Karasburg has under Section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the water 
supply regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1940 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in Item I for the amount "R15,00" of the amount 
"Rl7,00"; and 

(b) by the substitution in Item 2 for the amount "R1,20" of the amount 
"R I ,40". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 65 1992 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243(2) bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance (Ordinance 13 of 1963) that the Municipality of Omaruru hereby 
amends the Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 194 of 1958 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees and charges contained in paragraph (c) is hereby amended 
by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph 5( a)(ii) for the amount "RO, 153" of the amount "RO, 1836 "; 

(b) in paragraph 5(b )(ii) for the amount "RO, 1795" of the amount 
"R0,2154 "; 

(c) in paragraph 5(c)(ii) for the amount "RO,I085" of the amount 
"RO, 1302"; 

No. 428 



No. 428 Government Gazette 1 July 1992 

(d) in paragraph 5(d)(ii) for the amount "R0,2915" of the amount 
"R0,3498"; and 

(e) in paragraph 5(e)(ii) for the amount "RO, 1205" of the amount 
"RO, 1446". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 66 1992 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243(2) bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963), that the Municipality of 
Omaruru hereby amends the Wate; ~upply Regulations promulgated under 
Government Notice 161 of 1931, as Sl out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph 2.1.1 for the amount "R0,43" of the amount "R0,51 "; 

(b) in paragraph 2.1.2 for the amount "R0,45" of the amount "R0,53"; 

(c) in paragraph 2.2 for the amount "R0,60" of the amount "R0,71 "; 

(d) in paragraph 3 for the amount "R0,60" of the amount "R0,71 ". 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 67 1992 

AMENDMENT OF AMBULANCE REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963), notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Usakos has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Ambulance 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice I 08 of 1990 as set out in 
the schedule. 

5 



6 Government Gazette l July 1992 

SCHEDULE 

The annexure is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in 1(l)(a) for the amount "R24,00" of the amount 
"R60,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in 1(l)(b) for the amount "R12,00" of the amount 
"R30,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in 1(l)(c) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R20,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in 1(2) for the amount "R0,90" of the amount 
"Rl,50"; 

(e) by the substitution in 2(i) for the amount "R24,00" of the amount 
"R60,00"; 

(f) by the substitution in 2(ii) for the amount "R12,00" of the amount 
"R30,00"; and 

(g) by the substitution in 2(iii) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R20,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 68 1992 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963), notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Usakos has under section 244(5) of the said Ordinance, amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 120 
of 1959 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Tariffs and charges are hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 5(A)(b) for the amount "R0,1435" of the 
amount "R0,1575"; 

(b) by the substitution in item b(B)(a) for the amount "R0,1435" of the 
amount "R0,1575"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(C)(b) for the amount "R0,246" of the 
amount "R0,38"; and 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(D)(b) for the amount "RO, 1435" of the 
amount "RO,l575". 

No. 428 



I 

No. 428 

-

Government Gazette 1 July 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 69 1992 

AMENDMENT )F HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Usakos has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 4 of 1956 as set out in 
the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff scale constituting part of paragraph (c) is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amounts "R2,00", "R10,00", 
"R39,30" and "R58,60" of the amounts "R2,25", "R11,00", "R43,60" 
and "R65,00", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a) I .-the amount "R5,00" of the amount 
"R6,00"; and 

(c) by the substitution in item 5( ., for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R 15,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 70 1992 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

In terms of Section 32( 4) hi!J of theN ative (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951 
(Proclamation 56 of 1951) notice is hereby given that the Municipality of 
U sakos has under section 32(2) of the said Proclamation amended the native 
Location Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 5 of 1970 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure V is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 3(l)(a) for the amounts "R7,70", "R10,05", 
"R 12,45", "R 17 ,20", "R 19,50", "R62,00", "R19,85", "R54,00", "R55,85" 
and "R5,00" of the amounts "R9,25", "R12,05", "R14,95", "R20,70", 
"R24,40", "R75,00", "R23,80", "R55,00", "R61,00" and "R7,00", 
respectively; 

7 



Government Gazette I July 1992 

(b) by the substitution in item 3(1)(b) for the amounts "R2,90", "R5,25", 
"R7,70" and "R14,75" of the amounts "R3,50", "R6,30", "R9,20" and 
"R 17 ,70", respectively; and 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(2) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R 10,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 71 1992 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
U sakos has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 255 of 1956 as 
set out in the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in item I for the amount "Rl,03" of the amount "Rl,25"; 

(b) in item 3(a) for the amount "R4,50" of the amount "R5,50"; 

(c) in item 3(b) for the amount "R5,50" of the amount "R6,50"; 

(d) in item 3(c) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount "R9,50"; 

(e) in item 3(d) for the amount "R11 ,60" of the amount "R 14,00"; and 

(f) in item 3(e) for the amount "R20,65" of the amount "R25,00". 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 72 1992 

AMENDMENT OF TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is here by given in terms of Article 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance 
No. 18 of 1954 as amended, that the Municipality of Windhoek intends 
submitting for approval by the Cabinet certain amendments to the 
Windhoek Town Planning Scheme (approved by virtue of Proclamation No. 
16 of 1 July 1976). 

No. 428 



-r 

No. 428 Government Gazette l July 1992 

The amendments will include the following: 

(a) Rezoning and reservation of land; 

(b) Amendments of scheme conditions. 

Approval has been granted by the Honourable President for the submission 
of Amendment Scheme Nos. 14 to 20 which will include plans of the relevant 
areas which lie for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town 
Planner, Room 712, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 

Dated: 21 May 1992 

9 



0 

VOTE BUDGET TOTAL 1 APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
! 1991/92 

1991/92 1990/91 
I 

R H H I 

z 
0 

-..I 
w 

--l[/J 
::r:..., 
t"'i~ 

Revenue from own Sources: Revenue from own Sources: 

I Tax and Duties 1 152 400 000 343 859 125 554 68G 437 Tax and Duties 
Loan Recoveries 42 424 000 24 012 327 11 346 168 Loan Recoveries 
Licences 15 366 000 1 600 294 1 103 950 Licences 
Fines and Forfeitures 3 500 000 3 760 492 1 778 603 Fines and Forfeitures 
Departmental Revenue 324 047 000 181 101 726 147 924 396 Departmental Revenue 
Customs and Excise 810 000 000 519 350 122 111 751 278 Customs and Excise 

I 
I 

TOTAL: REVENUE FRO!>! OWN 2 347 737 000 1 073 684 086 828 590 832 TOTAL: REVENUE FROt1 OWtl SOURCES 
SOURCES 

"'0--l 
t"'it"'i 
:::0~ ...... t"'i 
0 
ozn a --lt"'i 

3: 0 -oz < - (1) 
~'Tl--l z ...., 

;:l "'0:::0:::0 - a rFl 
(1) :;:ot"'i~ ....., 
;:l ~<r ~ -

Revenue from other Sources: Revenue from other Sources: 
I 

Contribution from the Contribution from the Amortization 
Amortization Fund for the Fund for the redemption of loans 
redemption of loans 78 000 000 - -
Foreign Contributions 105 000 000 13 083 834 - Foreign Contributions 
Loans to be Raised 200 000 10 180 2 120 Loans to be Raised 
Compensation for use of rand 75 000 000 - - Compensation for use of rand 

TOTAL: REVENUE FROM OTHER TOTAL: REVENUE FROI·1 OTHER 

a _m:;:o -< 
P' -.oZm 

0 N 
(1) -.oc<: -~ --t"'it"'i 
(1) 

--lnZ ~ -o 0 c z (..., wrt"'i > = or'Tl z «" VJt"'iC n -'>0 mnz ~ '>0 "'0--lo N --lt"'i .. 
SOUHCES 258 200 000 13 094 014 2 120 RESOURCES 

TOTAL REVENUE 2 605 937 000 1 086 778 100 e2e 592 952 TOTAL HEVEl·lUE 

t"'it;i 
~t:i 
~c 
:::0:::0 

----- - ......... 

RE!v.RKS: 
-z 
~a -

A) Amounts Sujects to Auditing. 
B) Votes increased from 23 to 26 in 1991/92 F.Y. 

-\0 
\0 
N 

I z 
? 

"'"' N 
00 

) ) 



) '\' 
z 
? 

""" N 

100 
z 
0 

VOTE BUDGET TOTAL 1 APRIL TO 31 DECEMBER 
1991/92 

1991/92 1990/91 

VJ -...] _, .j:::. 

;J> 
R H R 

Revenue from own Sources: Revenue from own Sources: 

'"C_, 
mm 
to~ 

Tnx and Duties 1 152 400 000 434 818 679 776 759 036 Tax and Duties 
Loan Recoveries 42 424 000 25 780 095 21 633 853 Loan Recoveries 

-m Oz 
U--J 

Licences 15 366 000 1 639 483 4 056 334 Licences 
Fines and Forfeitures 3 500 000 4 241 600 3 577 078 Fines and Forfeitures 
Departmental Revenue 324 047 000 231 897 30') 211 711 469 Departmental Revenue 
Customs and Excise !JlO 000 OSu 703 216 371 3 315 Customs and Excise 

TOTAL: REVENUE FROJ.J OWN 2 347 737 000 1 401 593 537 1 017 741 085 TOTAL: REVENUE FROl·1 0\IH SOURCES 
SOURCES 

-on 
;J>'Tlm 
""C;:oz 3: 
::Om_, -p ...... ::o 

z -,_...m::...1 
rJJ 

\Oz 
o-3 

\OCto 
:::0 
-< 

Revenue from other Sources: J H~""-..~'''' 0 +'rom other Sources: 
i 

Contribution from the Contribution from the Amortization 
Amortization Fund for the Fund for the redemption of loans 
redemption of loans 78 000 000 78 000 000 -
Foreign Contributions 105 000 000 48 031 647 2 114 359 Foreign Contributions 
Loans to be Raised 200 000 12 180 3 120 Loans to be Haised 
Compensation for use of rand 75 000 000 - - Compensation for use of rand 

TOTAL: REVENUE FROH OTHER TOTAL: REVEI!UE FRO!! OTHER 
I SOURCES 258 200 000 126 043 827 2 117 479 RESOURCES 

-mm 
--ln< 0 
o 0 m ~ 

wl'z ~ _L"e -umm z 
mn'Tl > 
n_,e z 
mmz ~ 

~uu 
t'l"j 

tou .. 
me 
::O;:o 

TOTAL REVEilUE 2 605 937 000 1 527 637 364 1 019 858 564 TOTAL REVEllUE 
-----

--\Oz 
~a _, 

REMARKS: ::I: 
m 

A) Amounts Sujects to Auditing. 
U) Votes increased from 23 to 26 in 1991/92 F.Y. 

\0 
\0 
N 



12 Government Gazette I July 1992 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 75 1992 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 

STATE REVENUE FUND: 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE PERIOD 

1 APRIL 1991 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 1991 

I I EXPENDITURE I EXPENDITURE 
I VOTE BUDGET I 1 April 1991 I 1 April 1990 to 
I 1991/1992 I to 30 Septem- I 30 September 1990 
I I ber 1991 I 
I I I 
I I I 
I President 38 177 ooo I 16 300 979 I 
I Prime Minister 37 306 ooo I 6 538 814 I 
I Parliament 5 579 ooo I 2 461 143 I 
I Auditor-General 3 415 ooo I 1 045 039 I 
I Civic Affairs 11 182 ooo I 4 576 652 I 
I Pol ice and Prisons 144 036 ooo I 66 942 472 I 
I Foreign Affairs 72 329 ooo I 10 931 696 I 
I Defence 193 936 ooo I 89 476 496 I 
I Finance 167 884 ooo I 48 452 139 I 
I Education and Culture 681 549 000 297 225 724 I 
I Youth and Sport 5 364 000 1 159 892 I 
I Information and I 
I Broadcasting 64 684 000 27 201 429 I 
I Health and Socia 1 Services I 398 932 000 177 551 088 I 
I Labour and Manpower I 
I Development 10 509 000 3 495 506 I 
I Mines and Ene.rgy 38 538 000 26 501 660 I 
I Justice I 21 695 000 8 665 930 I 

Local Government & Housing 143 763 000 58 009 062 I 
Wildlife, Conservation and I 
Tourism 33 897 000 14 450 866 I 
Trade and Industry 9 843 000 2 090 288 I 
Agriculture and Rural I 
Development 137 788 000 44 291 409 I 
Water Affairs 105 875 000 42 566 694 I 
Fisheries and Marine I 
Resources 27 927 000 5 071 958 I 
Works 337 067 000 106 894 145 I 
Transport 217 599 000 52 513 178 I 
Communication 130 956 000 55 423 360 I 
Lands, Resettlement and I 
Rehabilitation 33 672 000 11 044 552 I 

I 
3 073 502 000 1 180 882 171 1 805 060 583 

I 

REMARKS: 

a) Calculations subject to auditing. 
b) Due to the restructuring of Ministries/Votes, no comparable 

statistics exist. 

No. 428 

............ 



No. 428 

_,.--

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 

Government Gazette I July 1992 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 76 1992 

STATE REVENUE FUND: 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE PERIOD 

1 APRIL 1991 TO 31 DECEMBER 1991 

I I EXPENDITURE I EXPENDITURE 
I VOTE BUDGET I 1 April 1991 I 1 Apri 1 1990 to 
I 1991/1992 I to 31 Decem- I 31 December 1990 
I I ber 1991 I 

I 
I President 38 177 000 20 027 676 
1 Prime Minister 37 306 000 10 375 740 
I Parliament 5 579 000 3 819 662 
1 Auditor-General 3 415 000 1 810 714 
I Civic Affairs 11 182 000 6 572 486 
I Police and Prisons 144 036 000 103 614 112 
1 Foreign Affairs 72 329 000 17 029 749 
I Defence 193 936 000 127 178 687 
I Finance 167 884 000 68 949 833 
I Education and Culture 681 549 000 442 970 921 
I Youth and Sport 5 364 000 1 640 290 
1 Information and I 
I Broadcasting 64 684 000 40 474 576 
I Health and Social Services I 398 932 000 270 331 317 
1 Labour and Manpower 
I Deve 1 opment 10 509 000 5 928 280 
I Mines and Energy 38 538 000 31 577 348 
I Justice 21 695 000 13 881 472 
I Local Government & Housing 143 763 000 96 482 876 
I Wildlife, Conservation and 
I Tourism 33 897 000 23 350 024 
I Trade al)d Industry 9 843 000 3 689 582 
1 Agriculture and Rural 
I Deve 1 opment 137 788 000 71 717 451 
1 Water Affairs 105 875 000 62 545 891 
1 Fisheries and Marine 
I Resources 27 927 000 9 408 722 
I Works 337 067 000 167 119 977 
I Transport 217 599 000 83 840 639 
1 Communication 130 956 000 64 902 016 
1 Lands, Resettlement and 
1 Rehabilitation 33 672 000 17 404 399 
I 
I I 3 073 502 ooo I 1 766 644 440 I 1 197 227 451 

REMARKS: 

a) Calculations subject to auditing. 
b) Due to the restructuring of Ministries/Votes, no comparable 

statistics exist. 

13 



14 Government Gazette I July 1992 

No. 77 1992 

APPLICATION FOR BROADCASTING LICENCES 

In accordance with Article 4(a) of the Namibian Communications Com­
mission Act, Act No. 4 of 1992, the following instances applied for 
broadcasting licences. 

I. M-Net Namibia (Pty) Ltd. 
2. Municipality of Grootfontein (rebroadcast M-Net signal). 
3. Ruacana SWAWEK Single Quarters (rebroadcast M-Net signal). 
4. Luderitz District (rebroadcast M-Net signal). 
5. Tsumeb (rebroadcast M-Net signal). 

Article 4(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen 
days of publication of a notice in terms of paragraph (a) lodge with the 
Commission written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting 
licence, and such representations shall be taken into account when the 
Commission considers the application." 

Contact Magdalena Marenga (Tel. 222246, ext. 273) Acting Secretary 
of the Namibian Communications Commission. 

MUNICIPALITY OF OT A VI 

No. 78 1992 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Otavi has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 165 of 1964 as 
set out in the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix D is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in paragraph 5(c)(i)(b) for the amount "R6,40" 
of the amount "R21,50". 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS & PUBLISHERS (PTY) LTD. 

P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek 9000 - Namibia 

No. 428 


